regard to the September 4, 2006 promissory note on the issue of liability but denies the motion

on the issue of damages.

2. September 27, 2006 promissory note

The September 27, 2006 promissory note states as follows:

I Julita M. Jastrzab [social security number], borrow from Erni
Barbosa, on Sep.27.06 money in the amound [sic] of 37000.00 $
(thirty seven thousand $).  I will pay this lone [sic] back by paing
[sic] $1000.00, starting on 02.01.07 plus 6% intrest [sic] untill [sic]
loan is pay [sic] in full.  After reading this promisory [sic] note
Erni will mail me the chashirs [sic] check for stated above amound